

No. 15-50384

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JOSE VALDIVIA-FLORES

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of
California Honorable Judge Cynthia Bashant Presiding

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ELLIS M. JOHNSTON III
1010 Second Avenue, Suite 1800
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 756-7632
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....3

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

A. Mr. Valdivia’s background, immigration history, and arrest..3

 a. 1998 Immigration Proceedings.....4

 b. 2009 Removal Order.....5

B. Pretrial litigation and bench trial.....6

C. Sentencing.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....8

ARGUMENT.....10

I. BECAUSE MR. VALDIVIA WAS DEPORTED AS AN AGGRAVATED FELON AND HIS PRIOR CONVICTION DOES NOT QUALIFY AS AN AGGRAVATED FELONY, HIS DEPORTATION IS INVALID, AND HIS CONVICTION FOR ATTEMPTED REENTRY MUST BE REVERSED.....10

 a. Standard of Review.....10

 b. Because aiding and abetting is a part of the generic definition of drug trafficking offenses and Washington’s aiding and abetting is overbroad and indivisible from the principal offense, Mr. Valdivia’s prior conviction isn’t an aggravated felony.....10

i. Fundamental unfairness.....	11
1. Not deportable as charged.....	12
2. Under the applicable framework, RCW 69.50.401 is not an aggravated felony.....	13
a. Elements of Generic Aid/Abet Liability.....	17
b. Washington Law.....	23
c. Divisibility.....	24
d. The district court’s ruling, <i>Duenas-Alvarez</i>, and <i>Grisel</i>.....	28
e. Precedents from other circuits support this argument.....	36
c. Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies and Deprivation of the Opportunity for Judicial Review.....	37
II. CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	14
<i>Chowdhury v. INS</i> , 249 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2276 (2013).....	passim
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943).....	33
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183, 189 (2007).....	passim
<i>Hernandez-Cruz v. Holder</i> , 651 F.3d 1094 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Noriega v. Ashcroft</i> , 335 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Nye & Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949).....	21
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Aguilera-Rios</i> , 769 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Arrieta</i> , 224 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11, 38
<i>United States v. Esparza-Herrera</i> , 557 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14

<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 400 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States v. Garcia-Santana</i> , 743 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Altamirano</i> , 2014 WL 7047636 (S.D.Ca 2015) (unpublished).....	28
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Corn</i> , 807 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007)(en banc).....	30
<i>United States v. Liranzo</i> , 944 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>United States v. Lopez-Vazquez</i> , 1 F.3d 751 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987)	10
<i>United States v. Muro-Inclan</i> , 249 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>United States v. Pallares-Galan</i> , 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>United States v. Pazzanese</i> , 982 F.2d 251 (8th Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938).....	21
<i>United States v. Raya-Vaca</i> , 771 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2014)	11

<i>United States v. San Juan-Cruz</i> , 314 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>United States v. Ubaldo-Figueroa</i> , 364 F.3d 1042, 1047 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. Vidal-Mendoza</i> , 705 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>United States v. Woodruff</i> , 735 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Valdiviez-Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 739 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 363 F.2d 33 (9th Cir. 1966).....	21
<i>Rendon v. Holder</i> , 764 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<u>United States v. Carter</u> , 971 F.2d 597 (10th Cir. 1992)	32

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101	13
8 U.S.C. § 1228.....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1326	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1546	6
18 U.S.C. § 3742	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 1291, 1294(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2

State Cases

State v. Carothers,
84 Wn.2d 256 (1974).....26

State v. Frazier,
76 Wn.2d 373 (1969).....passim

State v. Haack,
958 P.2d 1001 (Wash. App. 1997).....26

State v. Harris,
102 Wn.2d 148 (1984).....26

State v. Hoffman,
116 Wn.2d 51 (1991).....26

State v. Leyva,
00-1-00324-5, (Sup. Ct. Wash. 2000).....31

State v. Roberts,
14 P.3d 713 (Wash. 2000).....23, 24

State Statutes

RCW 9A.08.020passim

RCW 69.50.401passim

Other

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)	4
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	44
Model Penal Code § 2.06	21, 31
Ninth Cir. Model Jury Instruction 5.1	33
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2	7
Washington Pattern Jury Instructions-Criminal 10.51.....	23, 34
